

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0648

THE SKINNY PANCAKE-HANOVER, LLC

v.

CROTIX, et al.

MANDATORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 7
OF THE DECISION ON THE MERITS OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR GRAFTON COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF FILED BY APPELLANT
THE SKINNY PANCAKE-HANOVER, LLC

SHEEHAN PHINNEY BASS & GREEN,
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
James P. Harris, Esq. (NH # 15336)
Patrick J. Queenan, Esq. (NH # 20127)
1000 Elm Street, P.O. Box 3701
Manchester, NH 03105-3701
(603) 627-8152

(15 Minute Oral Argument - Attorney Harris)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. CROTIX MISTAKENLY RELIES ON A MARYLAND CASE
 TO SUPPORT THEIR POSITION THAT THEY DID NOT ACT IN
 BAD FAITH..... 6

 II. CROTIX FAILED TO ADDRESS THE TRIAL COURT’S
 MISAPPLICATION OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 STANDARD 9

 III. CROTIX CHERRY PICKED FACTS UNRELATED TO
 ISSUES ON APPEAL IN AN EFFORT TO CONFUSE THE
 COURT 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATION AS TO WORD COUNT 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brewer v. Sowers, 86 A. 228 (Md. 1912) 7

David A. Bramble, Inc. v. Thomas, 914 A.2d 136 (Md. 2007).....7

Elderkin v. Carroll, 941 A.2d 1127 (Md. 2008) 5–9

Livingston v. 18 Mile Point Drive, Ltd., 158 N.H. 619 (2009) 6, 13

Other Authorities

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 491:8-a 7
